by adjusting the amounts reported under IFRS 16 in these consolidated financial statements

to compute estimates of the hypothetical amounts that would have been recognised under

IAS 17 if this superseded standard had continued to apply to 2020 instead of IFRS 16, and by

comparing these hypothetical amounts for 2020 with the actual 2019 corresponding amounts

which were prepared under IAS 17.

INTEGRATED WASTE SOLUTIONS GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED  |  Annual Report 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

68

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(c) Changes in accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 16, Leases (continued)

c. Impact on the financial results, segment results and cash flows of the Group (continued)

2020 2019

Amounts

reported under

IFRS 16

Add back:

IFRS 16

depreciation

and interest

expenses

Deduct:

Estimated

amounts

related to

operating

leases as if

under IAS 17

(Note (i))

Hypothetical

amounts for

2020 as if

under IAS 17

Compared to

amounts

reported for

2019 under

IAS 17

(A) (B) (C) (D=A+B+C)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial results for the year ended

31 March 2020 impacted by the

adoption of IFRS 16:

Operating loss (85,456) 1,669 (1,772) (85,559) (60,311)

Finance cost (189) 189 – – –

Loss before taxation (77,589) 1,858 (1,772) (77,503) (51,759)

Loss for the year (77,589) 1,858 (1,772) (77,503) (51,524)

Reportable segment profit for the

year ended 31 March 2020 (note 5)

impacted by the adoption of IFRS 16:

– Recovered paper and materials 5,073 1,858 (1,772) 5,159 32,760

– Total 5,073 1,858 (1,772) 5,159 32,760

INTEGRATED WASTE SOLUTIONS GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED  |  Annual Report 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

69

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(c) Changes in accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 16, Leases (continued)

c. Impact on the financial results, segment results and cash flows of the Group (continued)

2020 2019

Amounts

reported

under

IFRS 16

Estimated

amounts related

to operating

leases as if

under IAS 17

(Notes (i) & (ii))

Hypothetical

amounts for

2020 as if

under IAS 17

Compared to

amounts

reported for

2019 under

IAS 17

(A) (B) (C=A+B)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Line items in the consolidated statement of

cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2020

impacted by the adoption of IFRS 16:

Cash used in operations (14,082) (1,772) (15,854) (22,879)

Net cash used in operating activities (14,082) (1,772) (15,854) (19,668)

Capital element of lease rentals paid (1,583) 1,583 – –

Interest element of lease rentals paid (189) 189 – –

Net cash (used in)/generated from

financing activities (1,772) 1,772 – 152

Note (i): The “estimated amounts related to operating leases” is an estimate of the amounts of the cash

flows in 2020 that relate to leases which would have been classified as operating leases, if IAS 17

had still applied in 2020. This estimate assumes that there were no differences between rentals

and cash flows and that all of the new leases entered into in 2020 would have been classified as

operating leases under IAS 17, if IAS 17 had still applied in 2020. Any potential net tax effect is

ignored.

Note (ii): In this impact table, these cash outflows are reclassified from financing to operating in order to